disease rate and antibiotic resistance, respectively. A process evaluation examined trial fidelity and acceptability of 
the intervention, employing qualitative research methods incorporating patients as co-researchers.
Limitations: The study was terminated early due to low recruitment (115/2954 planned sample size).
Results: One hundred and fifteen patients were recruited and randomised 1 : 1 to colour chart use or usual care; 
they generally had severe Global Initiative for Chronic Obstructive Lung Disease D chronic obstructive pulmonary 
disease, with significant breathlessness (54% Medical Research Council score of 4 or 5) and poor quality of life